

No. 25-CV-1994

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE CHURCH OF LIGHT, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

LAURA MARSHALL,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 12
*Counsel for Respondent
February 6, 2026*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITITESiv

OPINIONS BELOWvii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONviii

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONSix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

Statement of the Facts 1

Procedural History 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

Standard of Review 4

I. THE CAMPUS ANTI-DOXXING STATUTE (“CADS”) DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF SPEECH BECAUSE CADS ONLY RESTRICTS UNPROTECTED SPEECH AND OVERCOMES JUDICIAL SCRUTINY. 4

A. CADS Is Constitutional Because It Prohibits Doxxing, Which Is Unprotected Speech, and States Are Permitted to Restrict Categories of Unprotected Speech. 5

1. The State of Delmont Is Permitted to Implement CADS Because the Statute Restricts Unprotected Speech. 6

2. Doxxing Is Unprotected Speech Because It Is Analogous to the Other Forms of Speech That This Court Has Permitted States to Restrict. 8

B. CADS Does Not Violate the First Amendment’s Free Speech Clause Because the Statute Overcomes All Three Levels of Judicial Scrutiny. 11

II. CADS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE EXERCISE BECAUSE CADS IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE, THE *YODER/MAHMOUD* EXCEPTION AND THE HYBRID RIGHTS DOCTRINE DO NOT APPLY, AND CADS OVERCOMES JUDICIAL SCRUTINY.....14

A. CADS Is Neutral and Generally Applicable Because It Is Applied Equally to Everyone and Does Not Unfairly Target a Particular Group or Belief. 15

B. The *Yoder/Mahmoud* Exception and the Hybrid Rights Doctrine Do Not Apply Because the Legal Standard Does Not Become More Stringent Simply Because a Free Exercise Claim Is Partnered With Another Constitutional Issue...... 19

C. As a Neutral and Generally Applicable Statute, CADS Does Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause Because It Overcomes Rational Basis Review...... 24

CONCLUSION25

BRIEF CERTIFICATION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	5-11 ¹
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16-18, 20, 23, 24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	12, 15, 24
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	5
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15-18, 20-25
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 606 U.S. 461 (2025)	11, 12
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	17, 19
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	9
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 606 U.S. 522 (2025).....	15, 20, 22-24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	16-18
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	5
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	9-11
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1998)	4
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	4
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	13
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	8-11
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	15
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	7, 8
